DRD4 Rare Variants in Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity
Disorder (ADHD): Further Evidence from a Birth Cohort
Study
Luciana Tovo-Rodrigues1, Luis A. Rohde2,3, Ana M. B. Menezes4, Guilherme V. Polanczyk3,5, Christian
Kieling2, Julia P. Genro1, Luciana Anselmi2,3, Mara H. Hutz1*
1 Genetics Department, Federal University of Rio Grande do Sul, Porto Alegre, Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil, 2 Child and Adolescent Psychiatric Division, Hospital
de Clinicas de Porto Alegre, Federal University of Rio Grande do Sul, Porto Alegre, Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil, 3 National Institute of Developmental Psychiatry
for Children and Adolescents (INCT-CNPq), Brazil, 4 Graduate Program in Epidemiology, Federal University of Pelotas, Pelotas, Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil,

the VNTR 48bp repeat unit. A haplotype means a specific motif
composition, and allele refers to a specific length variant.
Haplotype nomenclature and the criteria to define rare
haplotypes were those previously described [12-14].
Supporting Information
Figure S1.  2R, 4R and 7R haplotype sequences alignment.
(PDF)
Figure S2.  Protein sequences alignment and disorder
prediction graphics for every 4R and 7R haplotypes.
(PDF)
Figure S3.  Study flow chart specifying the sample size for
each analysis.
(PDF)
Table S1.  Frequencies of genotypes considering allele
length observed in total sample, in low-score and high-
score groups.
(DOCX)
Table S2.  Allele frequency model for 4R and 7R.
(DOCX)
Table S3.  Frequency of DRD4-VNTR genotypes regarding
presence or absence of 7R allele length and respective
estimated odds ratios (OR) for high hyperactivity and
inattention scores in the sequenced subsample.
(DOC)
Acknowledgements
The authors thank Vanessa Rodrigues Paixão-Côrtes for her
help with figures and to Fady Dawoud for the English revision.
Author Contributions
Conceived and designed the experiments: MHH LAR AMBM.
Performed the experiments: LT-R JPG CK LA. Analyzed the
data: LT-R GVP MHH LAR. Contributed reagents/materials/
analysis tools: MHH LAR AMBM LA. Wrote the manuscript: LT-
R LAR MHH.
References
1. King RA (1997) Practice parameters for the psychiatric assessment of
children and adolescents. American Academy of Child and Adolescent
Psychiatry. J Am Acad Child Adolesc Psychiatry 36: 4S-20S.
2. Faraone SV, Perlis RH, Doyle AE, Smoller JW, Goralnick JJ et al.
(2005) Molecular genetics of attention-deficit/hyperactivity disorder. Biol
Psychiatry 57: 1313-1323. doi:10.1016/j.biopsych.2004.11.024.
PubMed: 15950004.
3. Polanczyk G, de Lima MS, Horta BL, Biederman J, Rohde LA (2007)
The worldwide prevalence of ADHD: a systematic review and
metaregression analysis. Am J Psychiatry 164: 942-948. doi:10.1176/
appi.ajp.164.6.942. PubMed: 17541055.
4. Gizer IR, Ficks C, Waldman ID (2009) Candidate gene studies of
ADHD: a meta-analytic review. Hum Genet 126: 51-90. doi:10.1007/
s00439-009-0694-x. PubMed: 19506906.
5. Chang FM, Kidd JR, Livak KJ, Pakstis AJ, Kidd KK (1996) The world-
wide distribution of allele frequencies at the human dopamine D4
receptor locus. Hum Genet 98: 91-101. doi:10.1007/s004390050166.
PubMed: 8682515.
6. Woods AS (2010) The dopamine D(4) receptor, the ultimate disordered
protein. J Recept Signal Transduct Res 30: 331-336. doi:
10.3109/10799893.2010.513842. PubMed: 20836733.
7. Rechsteiner M, Rogers SW (1996) PEST sequences and regulation by
proteolysis. Trends Biochem Sci 21: 267-271. doi:
10.1016/0968-0004(96)10031-1. PubMed: 8755249.
8. Ferguson SS, Barak LS, Zhang J, Caron MG (1996) G-protein-coupled
receptor regulation: role of G-protein-coupled receptor kinases and
arrestins. Can J Physiol Pharmacol 74: 1095-1110. doi:10.1139/